
AfterRecordingReturnTo:
USAA FederalSavings Bank
10750 McDermott Freeway
San Antonio,TX 78288

PreparedBy:
MattMartinez
USAA FederalSavings Bank
10750 McDermott Freeway
San Antonio,TX 78288

54210
[SpaceAboveThisLineForRecordingData)

RESPA

DEEDOFTRUST

VA Case Number: 41-41-6-0291687
MIN: 1001056-3001427066-0

Loan #:3001427066
ParcelID:03-128-0011

THIS LOAN IS NOT ASSUMABLE WITHOUT

THE APPROVAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF

VETERANS AFFAIRS OR ITS AUTHORIZED

AGENT.

DEFINITIONS

Words used inmultiplesectionsof thisdocument are definedbelow and otherwords are definedin
Sections3,10,12,19 and 20.Certainrulesregardingtheusage ofwords used inthisdocument arealso

providedinSection15.

(A) "SecurityInstrument" means thisdocument, which isdated June 22, 2018, togetherwith all
Riderstothisdocument.

(B) "Borrower" isJordon Michael Harrisonand Ashley D. Harrison,Husband and Wife,as Joint
Tenants.BorroweristhetrustorunderthisSecurityInstrument,

llllillllllllllilllllllllllililll||||||11 ||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||



(C) "Lender" isUSAA FederalSavings Bank. Lenderisa FederallyChartered Savings Association

organizedand existingunder the laws of The United States of America. Lender'saddress is10750
McDermott Freeway, San Antonio,TX 78288-0544.

(D) "Trustee"isUSAA FederalSavings Bank, 10750 McDermott Freeway, San Antonio,TX 78288.

(E) "MERS" isMortgage ElectronicRegistrationSystems, Inc.MERS isa separatecorporationthatis

actingsolelyas a nominee forLender and Lender'ssuccessorsand assigns.MERS isthe beneficiary
under thisSecurityInstrument.MERS isorganizedand existingunder the lawsof Delaware,and has
an addressand telephonenumber ofP.O.Box 2026,Flint,MI 48501-2026,tel(888)679-MERS.

(F) "Note" means thepromissorynotesignedby Borrowerand datedJune 22,2018. The Note states
thatBorrowerowes Lender TWO HUNDRED TWO THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN AND
NOl100 Dollars(U.S.$202,257.00)plus interest.Borrower has promised to pay thisdebt in regular
PeriodicPayments and topay thedebtinfullnotlaterthanJuly01,2048.

(G) "Property"means thepropertythatisdescribedbelow undertheheading"TransferofRightsinthe

Property."

(H) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note,plusinterest,any prepayment charges and late

chargesdue undertheNote,and allsums due underthisSecurityInstrument,plusinterest.

(l) "Riders"means allRiderstothisSecurityInstrumentthatare executedby Borrower.The following
Ridersaretobe executedby Borrower[checkbox as applicable):

[ ] Condominium Rider [ ] Graduated Payment Rider

[ ] Planned UnitDevelopment Rider [X ] Other(s)[specify]
Assumption Rider

(J) "ApplicableLaw" means allcontrollingapplicablefederal,stateand localstatutes,regulations,
ordinancesand administrativerulesand orders(thathave theeffectoflaw)as wellas allapplicablefinal,
non-appealablejudicialopinions.Iftheindebtednesssecuredherebyisguaranteedor insuredunderTitle
38, UnitedStatesCode, such Titleand Regulationsissuedthereunderand ineffecton the date hereof
shallgovern the rights,dutiesand liabilitiesof the partieshereto,and any provisionsof thisor other
instrumentsexecuted in connectionwithsaid indebtednesswhich are inconsistentwith said Titleor

Regulationsareherebyamended toconformthereto.

(K) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments" means alldues, fees,assessments
and other charges thatare imposed on Borrower or the Propertyby a condominium association,
homeowners associationorsimilarorganization.

(L) "ElectronicFunds Transfer"means any transferoffunds,otherthan a transactionoriginatedby
check, draft,or similarpaper instrument,which isinitiatedthroughan electronicterminal,telephonic
instrument,computer,ormagnetictapeso as toorder,instruct,orauthorizea financialinstitutiontodebit
or creditan account.Such term includes,but isnot limitedto,point-of-safetransfers,automated teller
machine transactions,transfersinitiatedby telephone,wire transfers,and automated clearinghouse

Illilllll Illillllillllllllill |||||||11||||11||||||
UTAH i leamly-UNIoRMINSTRUMENT MERs
MortgageCadenceDocumentCenter 379201/14 Page2of15



transfers.

(M) "Escrow items"means thoseitemsthataredescribedinSection3,

(N) "MiscellaneousProceeds" means any compensation,settlement,award ofdamages, or proceeds

paidby any thirdparty(otherthaninsuranceproceedspaidunderthecoveragesdescribedinSection5)
for(i)damage to,ordestructionof.theProperty;(ii)condernnationorothertakingofallorany partofthe

Property;(iii)conveyance inlieuofcondemnation;or (iv)misrepresentationsof,or omissionsas to,the
valueand/orconditionoftheProperty.

(O) "PeriodicPayment" means theregularlyscheduledamount due for(i)principaland interestunder
theNote,plus(ii)any amounts underSection3 ofthisSecurityinstrument.

(P) "RESPA" means the Real EstateSettlementProceduresAct (12 U.S.C. 2601 et seq.)and its

implementingregulation,RegulationX (12 C.F.R.Part1024),as they might be amended from tirneto

tirne,or any additionalor successorlegislationor regulationthatgoverns the same subjectmatter.As

used inthisSecurityInstrument,"RESPA" referstoallrequirementsand restrictionsthatare imposed in

regardto a "federallyrelatedmodgage loan"even ifthe Loan does not qualifyas a "federallyrelated

mortgage loan"under RESPA.

(Q) "Successor inInterestof Borrower" means any partythathas takentitletotheProperty,whether

ornotthatpartyhas assumed Borrower'sobligationsundertheNote and/orthisSecurityInstrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS INTHE PROPERTY

The beneficiaryof thisSecurityInstrumentis MERS (solelyas nominee for Lender and Lender's
successorsand assigns)and thesuccessorsand assignsofMERS. ThisSecurityInstrumentsecuresto
Lender:(i)therepaymentoftheLoan,and allrenewals,extensionsand modificationsoftheNote;and (ii)
the performanceof Borrower'scovenantsand agreements under thisSecurityInstrumentand the Note.
For thispurpose,Borrowerirrevocablygrantsand conveys to Trustee,intrust,withpower of sale,the

followingdescribedpropertylocatedintheCOUNTY ofBOX ELDER:

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

which currentlyhas theaddressof236 S 200 W BRIGHAM, Utah 84302 ("PropertyAddress"):

TOGETHER WITH allthe improvements now or hereaftererected on the property,and all

easements, appudenances, and fixturesnow or hereaftera partofthe property.Allreplacementsand
additionsshallalso be covered by thisSecurityInstrument.Allof the foregoingisreferredto inthis

SecurityInstrumentas the"Property."Borrowerunderstandsand agreesthatMERS holdsonlylegaltitle

to the interestsgrantedby BorrowerinthisSecurityInstrument,but,ifnecessaryto comply withlaw or

custom,MERS (asnominee forLender and Lendei'ssuccessorsand assigns)has the right:toexercise

any orallofthoseinterests,including,butnotlimitedto,therighttoforecloseand selltheProperty;and to
take any actionrequiredof Lender including,but not limitedto,releasingand cancelingthisSecurity
Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS thatBorrowerislawfullyseisedoftheestateherebyconveyed and has
the rightto grant and convey the Propertyand that the Propertyis unencumbered, except for
encumbrances ofrecord.Borrowerwarrantsand willdefendgenerallythetitletothePropertyagainstall

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||Ill ||l||1111||11|||||||||||||||111

uTAH lesmilyNI oRMINTRuMENT MERs
MoitgageCadenceDocumentContor 379201/14 Page3of15



claimsand demands, subjecttoany encumbrances ofrecord.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniformcovenants fornationaluse and non-uniform

covenantswithlirnitedvariationsby jurisdictiontoconstitutea uniformsecurityinstrumentcoveringreal

property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrowerand Lendercovenantand agreeas follows:

1. Payment of Principal,Interest,Escrow Items,Prepayment Charges, and Late Charges.
Borrowershallpay when due the principalof,and intereston,thedebt evidencedby the Note and any
prepayment charges and latecharges due under the Note.Borrower shallalso pay funds forEscrow
ItemspursuanttoSection3.Payments due undertheNote and thisSecurityInstrumentshallbe made in
U.S.currency.However, ifany check orotherinstrumentreceivedby Lenderas payment underthe Note
orthisSecurityInstrumentisretumed to Lender unpaid,Lender may requirethatany or allsubsequent

payments due undertheNote and thisSecurityInstrumentbe made inone ormore ofthefollowingforms,
as selectedby tender:(a)cash;(b)money order;(c)certifiedcheck,bank check,treasurer'scheck or
cashier'scheck,providedany such check isdrawn upon an institutionwhose depositsare insuredby a
federalagency,instrumentality,orentity;or(d)ElectronicFunds Transfer.

Payments are deemed receivedby Lenderwhen receivedatthe locationdesignatedinthe Note or
at such otherlocationas may be designatedby Lender in accordance withthe noticeprovisionsin
Section14.Lender may returnany payment or partialpayment ifthe payment or partialpayments are
insufficienttobringthe Loan current.Lender may acceptany payment or partialpayment insufficientto

bringthe Loan current,withoutwaiverof any rightshereunderor prejudiceto itsrightsto refusesuch

payment or partialpayments inthefuture,butLender isnotobligatedtoapplysuch payments atthetime
such payments are accepted.Ifeach PeriodicPayment isappliedas of itsscheduled due date,then

Lender need notpay intereston unappliedfunds.Lender may holdsuch unappliedfunds untilBorrower
makes payment tobringtheLoan current.IfBorrowerdoes notdo so withina reasonableperiodoftime,
Lender shalleitherapplysuch fundsor returnthem toBorrower.Ifnotappliedearlier,such fundswillbe

appliedtotheoutstandingprincipalbalanceundertheNote immediatelypriortoforeclosure.No offsetor

claimwhich Borrowermighthave now or inthefutureagainstLender shallrelieveBorrowerfrom making

payments due under the Note and thisSecurityInstrumentor performingthecovenantsand agreements
securedby thisSecurityInstrument.

2. Applicationof Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwisedescribedinthisSection2, all

payments acceptedand appliedby Lender shallbe appliedinthefollowingorderofpriority:(a)interest

due underthe Note;(b)principaldue underthe Note;(c)amounts due under Section3.Such payments
shallbe appliedtoeach PeriodicPayment intheorderinwhich itbecame due.Any remainingamounts
shallbe appliedfirsttolatecharges,second toany otheramounts due under thisSecurityInstrument,
and thentoreducetheprincipalbalanceoftheNote.

IfLender receivesa payment from Borrowerfora delinquentPeriodicPayment which includesa

sufficientamount topay any latechargedue,thepayment may be appliedtothedelinquentpayment and

the latecharge.Ifmore than one PeriodicPayment isoutstanding,Lender may apply any payment
receivedfrom Borrower to the repayment of the PeriodicPayments if,and to the extentthat,each

payment can be paidinfull.To theextentthatany excess existsafterthepayment isappliedtothefull

payment of one or more PeriodicPayments, such excess may be appliedto any latecharges due.

Voluntaryprepayments shallbe appliedfirstto any prepayment charges and then as describedinthe

Note.

Any applicationofpayments,insuranceproceeds,orMiscellaneousProceeds toprincipaldue under

theNote shallnotextendorpostponethedue date,orchange theamount,ofthePeriodicPayments.
3. Funds forEscrow Items.Borrowershallpay toLenderon theday PeriodicPayments aredue

|||||||||||||||||||||||||||l|| |||||||||1||||||||||||||||||||

uTAH ingleamiy-UNIFoRMINSTRUMENT MERS
MortgageCadenceDocurnentCenter379201/14 Page4of15



under the Note,untiltheNote ispaidinfull,a sum (the"Funds")toprovideforpayment ofamounts due
for:(a)taxesand assessments and otheritemswhich can attainpriorityoverthisSecurityInstrumentas a
lienorencumbrance on theProperty;(b)leaseholdpayments orground rentson theProperty,ifany;and

(c)premiums forany and allinsurancerequiredby Lender under Section5. These itemsare called
"Escrow items."At originationor at any time duringthe term of the Loan, Lender may requirethat

Community AssociationDues, Fees,and Assessments,ifany,be escrowed by Borrower,and such dues,
feesand assessments shallbe an Escrow Item.BorrowershallpromptlyfurnishtoLender allnoticesof
amounts to be paidunder thisSection.Borrowershallpay Lender the Funds forEscrow Itemsunless
Lender waives Borrower'sobligationto pay the Funds forany or allEscrow ltems.Lender may waive
Borrower'sobligationto pay to Lender Funds forany or allEscrow Itemsatany time.Any such waiver

may onlybe inwriting.Intheeventofsuch waiver,Borrowershallpay directly,when and where payable,
the amounts due forany Escrow Itemsforwhich payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if
Lender requires,shallfurnishto Lender receiptsevidencingsuch payment withinsuch time periodas
Lender may require.Borrower'sobligationto make such payments and to providereceiptsshallforall

purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement containedinthisSecurityInstrument,as the
phrase "covenantand agreement" isused inSection9. IfBorrower isobligatedto pay Escrow Items

directly,pursuanttoa waiver,and Borrowerfailstopay theamount due foran Escrow Item,Lender may
exerciseitsrightsunder Section9 and pay such amount and Borrowershallthen be obligatedunder
Section9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revokethewaiveras toany or allEscrow
Itemsatany timeby a noticegiveninaccordancewithSection14 and, upon such revocation,Borrower
shallpay toLenderallFunds,and insuch amounts,thatarethenrequiredunderthlsSection3.

Lendermay, atany time,collectand holdFunds inan amount (a)sufficienttopermitLendertoapply
the Funds atthetimespecifiedunder RESPA, and (b)nottoexceed the maximum amount a lendercan
requireunder RESPA. Lender shallestimatetheamount of Funds due on the basisofcurrentdata and
reasonableestimatesofexpendituresoffutureEscrow ItemsorotherwiseinaccordancewithApplicable
Law.

The Funds shallbe held in an institutionwhose depositsare insured by a federalagency,
instrumentality,orentity(includingLender,ifLender isan institutionwhose depositsare so insured)orin

any FederalHome Loan Bank. Lender shallapplythe Funds to pay the Escrow Itemsno laterthan the
time specifiedunder RESPA. Lender shallnot charge Borrower forholdingand applyingthe Funds,
annuallyanalyzingthe escrow account,or verifyingthe Escrow Items,unless Lender pays Borrower
intereston theFunds and ApplicableLaw permitsLendertomake such a charge.Unlessan agreement is
made inwritingorApplicableLaw requiresinteresttobe paidon theFunds,Lender shallnotbe required
to pay Borrower any interestor earningson the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing,
however, thatinterestshallbe paid on the Funds. Lender shallgiveto Borrower,withoutcharge,an
annualaccountingoftheFunds as requiredby RESPA.

Ifthereisa surplusof Funds held inescrow,as definedunder RESPA, Lender shallaccountto
Borrowerfortheexcess fundsinaccordancewithRESPA. Ifthereisa shortageofFunds heldinescrow,
as definedunder RESPA, Lender shallnotifyBorroweras requiredby RESPA, and Borrowershallpay to
Lender theamount necessarytomake up theshortageinaccordancewithRESPA, butinno more than
12 monthlypayments.Ifthereisa deficiencyofFunds heldinescrow,as definedunder RESPA, Lender
shallnotifyBorroweras requiredby RESPA, and Borrowershallpay tolender theamount necessaryto
make up thedeficiencyinaccordancewithRESPA, butinno more than 12 monthlypayments.

Upon payment infullofallsums securedby thisSecurityInstrument,Lender shallpromptlyrefundto
Borrowerany Funds heldby Lender.

4. Charges; Liens.Borrowershallpay alltaxes,assessments,charges,fines,and impositions
attributabletothePropertywhich can attainpriorityoverthisSecurityInstrument,leaseholdpayments or
ground rentson the Property,ifany and Community AssociationDues Fees,and Assessments, fany.

UTAH ingleamiy N oRMINSTRuMENT MERS
MortgageCadenceDocumentCenter379201/14 Page5of15



To the extentthatthese itemsare Escrow ttems,Borrowershallpay them inthe manner providedin
Section3.

BorrowershaH promptlydischargeany lienwhich has priorityover thisSecurityInstrumentunless
Borrower:(a) agrees in writingto the payment of the obligationsecured by the lienin a manner

acceptabletoLender,butonlyso longas Borrowerisperformingsuch agreement;(b)conteststhelienin

good faithby,ordefends againstenforcementofthelienin,legalproceedingswhich inLender'sopinion
operatetopreventtheenforcementofthe lienwhilethoseproceedingsare pending,butonlyuntilsuch

proceedingsareconcluded;or(c)securesfromtheholderofthelienan agreement satisfactorytoLender

subordinatingthe liento thisSecurityInstrument.IfLender determinesthatany partof the Propertyis

subjecttoa lienwhich can attainpriorityoverthisSecurityInstrument,Lendermay giveBorrowera notice

identifyingthelien.Within10 days ofthedateon which thatnoticeisgiven,Borrowershallsatisfythelien
ortakeone ormore oftheactionssetforthabove inthisSection4.

Lender may requireBorrower to pay a one-timecharge fora realestatetax verificationand/or

reportingserviceused by LenderinconnectionwiththisLoan.
5. Property Insurance.Borrowershallkeep the improvementsnow existingor hereaftererected

on the Propertyinsuredagainstlossby fire,hazardsincludedwithintheterm "extendedcoverage,"and

any other hazards including,but not limitedto,earthquakesand floods,forwhich Lender requires
insurance.Thisinsuranceshallbe maintainedinthe amounts (includingdeductiblelevels)and forthe

periodsthatLender requires.What Lender requirespursuantto the precedingsentences can change
duringtheterm ofthe Loan.The insurancecarrierprovidingtheinsuranceshallbe chosen by Borrower

subject to Lender's rightto disapprove Borrower'schoice,which rightshall not be exercised

unreasonably.Lender may requireBorrowerto pay,inconnectionwiththisLoan,either:(a)a one-time

chargeforfloodzone deterrnination,certificationand trackingservices;or (b)a one-timechargeforflood
zone determlnationand certificationservicesand subsequentcharges each time remappings or similar

changes occurwhich reasonablymightaffectsuch determinationor certification.Borrowershallalsobe

responsibleforthe payment of any fees imposed by the FederalEmergency Management Agency in
connectionwiththereviewofany floodzone determinationresultingfroman objectionby Borrower.

IfBorrowerfailsto maintainany ofthe coverages describedabove, Lender may obtaininsurance

coverage,at Lender'soptionand Borrower'sexpense. Lender isunder no obligationto purchase any
particulartypeoramount ofcoverage.Therefore,such coverageshallcover Lender,butmightor might
notprotectBorrower,Borrower'sequityinthe Property,orthecontentsofthe Property,againstany risk,
hazard or liabilityand might providegreateror lessercoverage thanwas previouslyineffect.Borrower

acknowledges thatthecostoftheinsurancecoverageso obtainedmightsignificantlyexceed thecostof
insurancethatBorrowercould have obtalned.Any amounts disbursedby Lender under thisSection5
shallbecome additionaldebtofBorrowersecuredby thisSecurityInstrument.These amounts shallbear
interestatthe Note ratefrom the date of disbursementand shallbe payable,withsuch interest,upon
noticefrom LendertoBorrowerrequestingpayment.

Allinsurancepoliciesrequiredby Lender and renewalsofsuch policiesshallbe subjecttoLender's

righttodisapprovesuch policies,shallincludea standardmortgage clause,and shallname Lender as

mortgagee and/oras an additionallosspayee. Lender shaH have the rightto hold the policiesand
renewal certificates.IfLender requires,Borrower shallpromptlygive to Lender allreceiptsof paid
premiums and renewal notices.IfBorrower obtainsany form of insurancecoverage,not otherwise

requiredby Lender,fordamage to,or destructionof,the Property,such policyshallincludea standard

mortgageclauseand shallname Lenderas mortgageeand/oras an additionallosspayee.
Intheeventofloss,BorrowershaH giveprompt noticetothe insurancecarrierand Lender.Lender

may make proofoflossifnotmade promptlyby Borrower.UnlessLender and Borrowerotherwiseagree
inwriting,any insuranceproceeds,whetherornottheunderlyinginsurancewas requiredby Lender,shall
be appliedtorestorationor repairoftheProperty,iftherestorationor repairiseconomicallyfeasibleand

||||||||||||||||l11|||||||||||| ||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||
uTA ingleamiy NIFoRMINSTRUMENT MERs
Mor1gageCadenceDocumentCen1er379201/14 Page6of15



Lenders securityisnotlessened.Duringsuch repairand restorationperiod,Lendershallhave therightto
holdsuch insuranceproceedsuntilLender has had an opportunitytoinspectsuch Propertytoensurethe
work has been completed to Lenders satisfaction,providedthatsuch inspectionshallbe undertaken

promptly.Lendermay disburseproceedsfortherepairsand restorationina singlepayment orina series
of progresspayments as thework iscompleted.Unlessan agreement ismade inwritingor Applicable
Law requiresinterestto be paid on such insuranceproceeds,Lender shallnot be requiredto pay
Borrower any interestor earningson such proceeds.Fees forpublicadjusters,or otherthirdparties,
retainedby Borrowershallnotbe paidoutoftheinsuranceproceedsand shallbe the soleobligationof
Borrower.Iftherestorationor repairisnoteconomicallyfeasibleor Lenders securitywould be lessened,
the insuranceproceedsshallbe appliedtothesums securedby thisSecurityInstrument,whetheror not
thendue,withtheexcess,ifany,paidtoBorrower.Such insuranceproceedsshallbe appliedintheorder

providedforinSection2.
IfBorrowerabandons the Property,Lender may file,negotiateand settleany availableinsurance

claimand relatedmatters.IfBorrowerdoes notrespondwithin30 days toa noticefrom Lender thatthe
insurancecarrierhas offeredtosettlea claim,then Lender may negotiateand settletheclaim.The 30-

day periodwillbeginwhen the noticeisgiven.Ineitherevent,or ifLender acquiresthe Propedy under
Section24 or otherwise,Borrower hereby assignsto Lender (a)Borrowefs rightsto any insurance

proceedsinan amount nottoexceed theamounts unpaidundertheNote orthisSecurityInstrument,and

(b)any otherof Borrowers rights(otherthan the rightto any refundof unearned premiums paid by
Borrower)under allinsurancepoliciescoveringtheProperty,insofaras such rightsare applicabletothe

coverageoftheProperty.Lender may use theinsuranceproceedseithertorepairor restoretheProperty
ortopay amounts unpaidundertheNote orthisSecurityinstrument,whetherornotthendue,

6. Occupancy. Borrowershalloccupy,establish,and use the Propertyas Borrowers principal
residencewithin60 days aftertheexecutionofthisSecurityInstrumentand shallcontinuetooccupy the

Propertyas Borrowers principalresidenceforat leastone year afterthe date of occupancy, unless
Lender otherwiseagrees in writing,which consent shallnot be unreasonablywithheld,or unless

extenuatingcircumstancesexistwhicharebeyond Borrowerscontrol.

7. Preservation,Maintenance and Protectionofthe Property;Inspections.Borrowershallnot

destroy,damage or impairthe Property,allowthe Propertyto deteriorateor commit waste on the

Property.Whether or not Borrowerisresidinginthe Property,Borrowershallmaintainthe Propertyin
orderto preventthe Propertyfrom deterioratingor decreasinginvatuedue to itscondition.Unless itis
determinedpursuantto Section5 thatrepairor restorationisnoteconomicallyfeasible,Borrowershall

promptlyrepairthe Propertyifdamaged to avoid furtherdeteriorationor damage. Ifinsuranceor
condemnation proceedsare paidinconnectionwithdamage to,or thetakingof,the Property,Borrower
shallbe responsibleforrepairingorrestoringthePropertyonlyifLender has releasedproceedsforsuch

purposes.Lendermay disburseproceedsfortherepairsand restorationina singlepayment orina series
of progresspayments as the work iscompleted.Ifthe insuranceor condemnation proceeds are not
sufficientto repairor restorethe Property,Borrower is not relievedof Borrowers obligationforthe

completionofsuch repairorrestoration.
Lender or itsagent may make reasonableentriesupon and inspectionsof the Property.Ifithas

reasonablecause,Lendermay inspecttheinterioroftheimprovementson theProperty.Lendershallgive
Borrowernoticeatthetimeoforpriortosuch an interiorinspectionspecifyingsuch reasonablecause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application.Borrower shallbe in defaultif,duringthe Loan application
process,Borrower or any persons or entitiesactingat the directionof Borrower or with Borrowers

knowledge or consent gave materiallyfalse,misleading,or inaccurateinformationor statementsto
Lender (orfailedto provideLender with materialinformation)in connectionwith the Loan. Material

representationsinclude,butare not limitedto,representationsconcerningBorrowers occupancy ofthe

Propertyas Borrowers principalresidence.

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||Illlllll |||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||
UTA ngleamilyN1 oRMIN TRUMENT MERS
MostgageCadenceDocumentCenter 379201/14 Page7of15



9. Protection of Lender's Interestin the Property and Rights Under this Security
instrument.If(a)Borrowerfailsto performthe covenants and agreements containedinthisSecurity
Instrument,(b)thereisa legalproceedingthatmightsignificantlyaffectLender'sinterestinthe Property
and/or rightsunder thisSecurityInstrument(such as a proceeding in bankruptcy,probate,for
condemnation or forfeiture,for enforcement of a lienwhich may attainpriorityover thisSecurity
Instrumentortoenforcelawsor regulations),or(c)Borrowerhas abandoned the Property,then Lender

may do and pay forwhateverisreasonableorappropriatetoprotectLender'sinterestinthe Propertyand

rightsunderthisSecurityInstrument,includingprotectingand/orassessingthevalueofthe Property,and

securingand/orrepairingtheProperty.Lender'sactionscan include,butare notlimitedto:(a)payingany
sums secured by a lienwhich has priorityoverthisSecurityInstrument;(b)appearingincourt;and (c)
payingreasonableattorneys'feestoprotectitsinterestinthe Propertyand/orrightsunder thisSecurity
Instrument,includingitssecuredpositionina bankruptcyproceeding.SecuringthePropertyincludes,but
isnot limitedto,enteringthe Propertyto make repairs,change locks,replaceor board up doors and

windows,drainwaterfrom pipes,eliminatebuildingorothercode violationsordangerous conditions,and
have utilitiestumed on or off.AlthoughLender may takeactionunder thisSection9,Lender does not
have todo so and isnotunderany dutyorobligationtodo so.Itisagreed thatLender incursno liability
fornottakingany orallactionsauthorizedunderthisSection9.

Any amounts disbursedby Lender under thisSection9 shallbecome additionaldebtof Borrower
secured by thisSecurityInstrument.These amounts shallbear interestatthe Note ratefromthe dateof
disbursementand shallbe payable,withsuch interest,upon noticefrom Lender to Borrowerrequesting
payment.

IfthisSecurityInstrumentison a leasehold,Borrowershallcomply withallthe provisionsof the
lease.IfBorroweracquiresfeetitletotheProperty,theleaseholdand thefeetitleshallnotmerge unless
Lenderagreestothemerger inwriting.

10. Assignment of MiscellaneousProceeds; Forfeiture.AllMiscellaneousProceeds are hereby
assignedtoand shallbe paidtoLender.

Ifthe Propertyisdamaged, such MiscellaneousProceedsshallbe appliedtorestorationorrepairof
the Property,ifthe restorationor repairiseconomicallyfeasibleand Lender'ssecurityisnot lessened.

During such repairand restorationperiod,Lender shallhave the rightto hold such Miscellaneous
Proceeds untilLender has had an opportunityto inspectsuch Propertyto ensure the work has been

completed to Lender'ssatisfaction,providedthatsuch inspectionshallbe undertakenpromptly.Lender

may pay forthe repairsand restorationina singledisbursementor ina seriesofprogresspayments as
thework iscompleted.Unlessan agreement ismade inwritingorApplicableLaw requiresinteresttobe

paid on such MiscellaneousProceeds,Lender shallnot be requiredto pay Borrower any interestor

eamings on such MiscellaneousProceeds.Ifthe restorationor repairisnot economicallyfeasibleor
Lender'ssecuritywould be lessened,the MiscellaneousProceeds shallbe appliedtothe sums secured

by thisSecurityInstrument,whether or not then due, withthe excess,ifany, paidto Borrower.Such
MiscellaneousProceedsshallbe appliedintheorderprovidedforinSection2.

In the event of a totaltaking,destruction,or lossinvalue of the Property,the Miscellaneous
Proceeds shallbe appliedtothesums securedby thisSecurityInstrument,whetheror notthendue,with
theexcess,ifany,paidtoBorrower.

Intheeventofa partialtaking,destruction,orlossinvalueofthe Propertyinwhich the fairmarket
value ofthe Propertyimmediatelybeforethe partialtaking,destruction,or lossinvalue isequal to or

greaterthanthe amount ofthe sums secured by thisSecurityInstrumentimmediatelybeforethe partial
taking,destruction,or lossinvalue,unlessBorrowerand Lender otherwiseagree inwriting,the sums
secured by thisSecurityInstrumentshallbe reduced by the amount of the MiscellaneousProceeds

multipliedby the followingfraction:(a)the totalamount of the sums secured immediatelybeforethe

partialtaking,destruction,orlossinvaluedividedby (b)thefairmarketvalueofthe Propertyimmediately

||||l||||||llIll|||||||||||||||||||||| IllllHllllHHilllllllillllli

UT Sile amiy-UNIoRMINSTRUMENT MERS
MortgageCadenceDocumentCenter379201/14 Page8of15



beforethepartialtaking,destruction,orlossinvalue.Any balanceshallbe paidtoBorrower.
Intheeventofa partialtaking,destruction,or lossinvalueofthe Propertyinwhich thefairmarket

valueofthe Propertyimmediatelybeforethepartialtaking,destruction,or lossinvalueislessthanthe
amount ofthe sums secured immediatelybeforethe partialtaking,destruction,or lossinvalue,unless
Borrowerand Lenderotherwiseagree inwriting,theMiscellaneousProceedsshallbe appliedtothesums
securedby thisSecurityInstrumentwhetherornotthesums arethendue.

IfthePropertyisabandoned by Borrower,orif,afternoticeby LendertoBorrowerthattheOpposing
Party(asdefinedinthenextsentence)offerstomake an award tosettlea claimfordamages, Borrower
failstorespondtoLenderwithin30 days afterthedatethenoticeisgiven,Lender isauthorizedtocollect
and apply the MiscellaneousProceeds eitherto restorationor repairof the Propertyor to the sums
securedby thisSecurityInstrument,whetherornotthendue."OpposingParty"means thethirdpartythat
owes Borrower MiscellaneousProceeds or the partyagainstwhom Borrower has a rightof actionin

regardtoMiscellaneousProceeds.
Borrowershallbe indefaultifany actionor proceeding,whether civilor criminal,isbegun that,in

Lenders judgment,could resultinforfeitureof the Propertyor othermaterialimpairmentof Lenders
interestinthePropertyor rightsunderthisSecurityInstrument.Borrowercan curesuch a defaultand, if
accelerationhas occurred,reinstateas providedinSection18,by causingtheactionorproceedingtobe
dismissedwitha rulingthat,inLenders judgment,precludesforfeitureofthe Propertyor othermaterial

impairmentof Lenders interestinthe Propertyor rightsunder thisSecurityInstrument.The proceedsof

any award orclaimfordamages thatareattributabletotheimpairmentofLender'sinterestintheProperty
areherebyassignedand shallbe paidtoLender.

AllMiscellaneousProceeds thatare not appliedto restorationor repairof the Propertyshalfbe

appliedintheorderprovidedforinSection2.
11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Walver. Extensionof the time for

payment or modificationof amortizationof the sums secured by thisSecurityInstrumentgranted by
Lender to Borroweror any Successor inInterestof Borrowershallnotoperateto releasethe liabilityof
Borrower or any Successors in Interestof Borrower.Lender shallnot be requiredto commence

proceedingsagainstany Successor inInterestof Borroweror to refuseto extend time forpayment or
otherwisemodifyamortizationofthesums securedby thisSecurityInstrumentby reasonofany demand
made by theoriginalBorrowerorany SuccessorsinInterestofBorrower.Any forbearanceby Lender in

exercisingany rightor remedy including,withoutlimitation,Lenders acceptanceofpayments from third

persons,entitiesorSuccessorsinInterestofBorrowerorinamounts lessthantheamount thendue,shall
notbe a waiveroforprecludetheexerciseofany rightorremedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability;Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower
covenantsand agrees thatBorrowers obligationsand liabilityshallbe jointand several.However, any
Borrowerwho co-signsthisSecurityInstrumentbutdoes notexecutethe Note (a"co-signer"):(a)isco-

signingthisSecurityInstrumentonly to mortgage,grantand convey the co-signer'sinterestin the

Propertyunder the terms of thisSecurityInstrument;(b)isnot personallyobligatedto pay the sums
secured by thisSecurityinstrument;and (c)agrees thatLender and any otherBorrowercan agree to

extend,modify,forbearormake any accommodations withregardtothetermsofthisSecurityInstrument
ortheNote withouttheco-signersconsent.

Subjectto the provisionsof Section17, any Successor in Interestof Borrower who assumes
Borrowers obligationsunder thisSecurityinstrumentinwriting,and isapproved by Lender,shallobtain
allof Borrowers rightsand benefitsunder thisSecurityInstrument.Borrowershallnotbe releasedfrom
Borrowersobligationsand liabilityunderthisSecurityInstrumentunlessLenderagreestosuch releasein

writing.The covenants and agreements of thisSecurityInstrumentshallbind (exceptas providedin
Section19)and benefitthesuccessorsand assignsofLender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrowerfeesforservicesperformedinconnectionwith

uTA Si leamily N1oRMINSTRUMENT MERS
MortgageCadenceDocumentCenter379201/14 Page9of15



Borrowers default,forthe purpose of protectingLenders interestinthe Propertyand rightsunder this

SecurityInstrument,including,butnotlimitedto,attomeys'fees,propertyinspectionand valuationfees.
In regardto any otherfees,the absence of express authorityinthisSecurityInstrumentto charge a

specificfeetoBorrowershallnotbe construedas a prohibitionon thechargingofsuch fee.Lender may
notchargefeesthatareexpresslyprohibitedby thisSecurityInstrumentorbyApplicableLaw.

Ifthe Loan issubjecttoa law which setsmaximum loancharges,and thatlaw isfinallyinterpreted
so thatthe interestorotherloanchargescollectedortobe collectedinconnectionwiththeLoan exceed
the permittedlimits,then:(a)any such loanchargeshallbe reducedby theamount necessarytoreduce
the charge to the permittedlimit;and (b)any sums alreadycollectedfrom Borrower which exceeded

permittedlimitswillbe refundedto Borrower.Lender may choose to make thisrefundby reducingthe

principalowed underthe Note orby making a directpayment to Borrower.Ifa refundreduces principal,
the reductionwillbe treatedas a partialprepaymentwithoutany prepayment charge (whetheror not a

prepayment charge is providedfor under the Note).To the extent permittedby ApplicableLaw,
Borrower'sacceptanceofany such refundmade by directpayment toBorrowerwillconstitutea Walverof

any rightofactionBorrowermighthave arisingoutofsuch overcharge.
14. Notices,Allnoticesgivenby Borroweror Lender inconnectionwiththisSecurityInstrument

must be inwriting.Any noticetoBorrowerinconnectionwiththisSecurityInstrumentshallbe deemed to
have been givento Borrowerwhen mailedby firstclassmailorwhen actuallydeliveredto Borrowers
noticeaddressifsentby othermeans. Noticetoany one Bom>wer shallconstitutenoticetoallBorrowers
unlessApplicableLaw expresslyrequiresotherwise.The noticeaddress shallbe the PropertyAddress
unlessBorrowerhas designateda substitutenoticeaddressby noticetoLender.Borrowershallpromptly
notifyLender ofBorrower'schange ofaddress.IfLender specifiesa procedureforreportingBorrower's

change ofaddress,thenBorrowershallonlyreporta change ofaddressthroughthatspecifiedprocedure.
There may be onlyone designatednoticeaddress under thisSecurityinstrumentatany one time.Any
noticeto Lender shallbe given by deliveringitor by mailingitby firstclassmailto Lender'saddress
statedhereinunless Lender has designatedanotheraddress by noticeto Borrower.Any noticein
connectionwiththisSecurityInstrumentshallnotbe deemed tohave been giventoLender untilactually
receivedby Lender.Ifany noticerequiredby thisSecurityinstrumentisalsorequiredunder Applicable
Law, the ApplicableLaw requirementwillsatisfythe correspondingrequirementunder thisSecurity
Instrument.

15. Governing Law; Severability;Rules of Construction.This SecurityInstrumentshallbe

governed by federallaw and the law ofthejurisdictioninwhich the Propertyislocated.Allrightsand

obligationscontainedin thisSecurityInstrumentare subjectto any requirementsand limitationsof

ApplicableLaw. ApplicableLaw mightexplicitlyor implicitlyallowthe partiestoagree by contractor it

mightbe silent,butsuch silenceshallnotbe construedas a prohibitionagainstagreement by contract.In
the event thatany provisionor clauseofthisSecurityInstrumentor the Note conflictswithApplicable
Law, such conflictshallnotaffectotherprovisionsofthisSecurityInstrumentorthe Note which can be

giveneffectwithouttheconflictingprovision.
As used inthisSecurityInstrument:(a)words of the masculinegender shallmean and include

correspondingneuterwords orwords ofthefemininegender;(b)words inthe singularshallmean and
includethe pluraland viceversa;and (c)theword "may" givessolediscretionwithoutany obligationto
takeany action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shallbe given one copy of the Note and of thisSecurity
Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property.This loan may be declaredimmediatelydue and payable upon
transferofthe Propertysecuringsuch loantoany transferee,unlesstheacceptabilityofthe assumption
oftheloanisestablishedpursuanttoSection3714 ofChapter37,Title38,UnitedStatesCode.

IfLender exercisesthisoption,Lender shallgiveBorrowernoticeofaccelerationThe noticeshall

|||||11H|||||||||||||||||11||| ||||||||||||||||||||||||||

u AH Singleamiy-UNIoRMINTRMENT MERs
MortgageCadenceDocumentCenter379201/14 Page10of15



providea periodofnotlessthan30 days fromthedatethenoticeisgiveninaccordancewithSection14
withinwhich Borrower must pay allsums secured by thisSecurityInstrument.IfBorrowerfailsto pay
these sums priorto the expirationof thisperiod,Lender may invokeany remedies permittedby this

SecurityInstrumentwithoutfurthernoticeordemand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to ReinstateAfterAcceleration.IfBorrower meets certainconditions,
Borrowershallhave the rightto have enforcementofthisSecurityinstrumentdiscontinuedatany time

priortotheearliestof:(a)fivedays beforesaleofthePropertypursuanttoany power ofsalecontainedin
thisSecurityInstrument;(b)such otherperiodas ApplicableLaw might specifyforthe terminationof
Borrower'srightto reinstate;or (c)entryof a judgment enforcingthisSecurityInstrument.Those
conditionsare thatBorrower:(a)pays Lender allsums which then would be due under thisSecurity
instrumentand the Note as ifno accelerationhad occurred;(b)curesany defaultofany othercovenants
or agreements;(c)pays allexpenses incurredinenforcingthisSecurityInstrument,including,but not
limitedto,reasonableattorneys'fees,propertyinspectionand valuationfees,and otherfeesincurredfor
the purposeofprotectingLender'sinterestinthe Propertyand rightsunder thisSecurityInstrument;and

(d)takessuch actionas Lender may reasonablyrequiretoassurethatLender'sinterestinthe Property
and rightsunder thisSecurityInstrument,and Borrowers obligationto pay the sums secured by this

SecurityInstrument,shallcontinueunchanged.Lendermay requirethatBorrowerpay such reinstatement
sums and expenses inone or more ofthefollowingforms,as selectedby Lender:(a)cash;(b)money
order;(c)certifiedcheck,bank check,treasurer'scheck or cashier'scheck,providedany such check is
drawn upon an institutionwhose depositsareinsuredby a federalagency,instrumentalityorentity;or(d)
ElectronicFunds Transfer.Upon reinstatementby Borrower,thisSecurityInstrumentand obligations
secured hereby shallremain fullyeffectiveas ifno accelerationhad occurred.However, thisrightto
reinstateshallnotapplyinthecase ofaccelerationunderSection17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer;Noticeof Grievance.The Note or a partialinterest
inthe Note (togetherwiththisSecurityInstrument)can be soldone or more timeswithoutpriornoticeto
Borrower.A sale might resultina change inthe entity(known as the "Loan Servicer")thatcollects
PeriodicPayments due under the Note and thisSecurityInstrumentand performsothermortgage loan

servicingobligationsunder the Note,thisSecurityInstrument,and ApplicableLaw. There alsomightbe
one ormore changes oftheLoan Servicerunrelatedtoa saleoftheNote.Ifthereisa change ofthe Loan

Servicer,Borrowerwillbe givenwrittennoticeofthechange whichwillstatethename and addressofthe
new Loan Servicer,the address towhich payments shouldbe made and any otherinformationRESPA

requiresinconnectionwitha noticeoftransferofservicing.Ifthe Note issoldand thereafterthe Loan is
servicedby a Loan ServicerotherthanthepurchaseroftheNote,themortgage loanservicingobligations
toBorrowerwillremainwiththeLoan Servicerorbe transferredtoa successorLoan Servicerand are not
assumed by theNote purchaserunlessotherwiseprovidedby theNote purchaser.

NeitherBorrowernor Lender may commence, join,or be joinedtoany judicialaction(aseitheran
individuallitigantor the member of a class)thatarisesfrom the otherparty'sactionspursuantto this

SecurityInstrumentorthatallegesthattheotherpartyhas breached any provisionof,orany dutyowed

by reason of,thisSecurityInstrument,untilsuch Borroweror Lender has notifiedthe otherparty(with
such noticegivenincompliancewiththerequirementsofSection14)ofsuch allegedbreachand afforded
the otherpartyheretoa reasonableperiodafterthe givingof such noticeto take correctiveaction.If

ApplicableLaw providesa time periodwhich must elapsebeforecertainactioncan be taken,thattime

periodwillbe deemed to be reasonableforpurposesofthisparagraph.The noticeof accelerationand

opportunityto cure givento Borrower pursuantto Section24 and the noticeof accelerationgiven to
BorrowerpursuanttoSection17 shallbe deemed tosatisfythenoticeand opportunitytotakecorrective
actionprovisionsofthisSection19.

20. Hazardous Substances. As used inthisSection20: (a)"Hazardous Substances"are those
substancesdefinedas toxicor hazardous substances,pollutants,orwastes by EnvironmentalLaw and

|||||||||||1111|||||||||||||||||| |||||||||||||||||||Ill||||||||||

UTSH Sigleamiy-UNIFoRMINSTRUMENT MERS
MortgageCadenceDocumentCenter379201/14 Page11of15



the followingsubstances:gasoline,kerosene, other flammable or toxicpetroleum products,toxic

pesticidesand herbicides,volatilesolvents,materialscontainingasbestos or formaldehyde,and
radioactivematerials;(b)"EnvironmentalLaw" means federallawsand lawsofthejurisdictionwhere the

Propertyislocatedthatrelatetohealth,safetyorenvironmentalprotection;(c)"EnvironmentalCleanup"
includesany responseaction,remedialaction,or removalaction,as definedinEnvironmentalLaw; and

(d)an "EnvironmentalCondition"means a conditionthatcan cause,contributeto,orotherwisetriggeran
EnvironmentalCleanup.

Borrower shallnot cause or permitthe presence,use, disposal,storage,or releaseof any
Hazardous Substances,or threatento releaseany Hazardous Substances,on or in the Property.
Borrowershallnotdo,nor allowanyone elsetodo,anythingaffectingtheProperty(a)thatisinviolation
of any EnvironmentalLaw, (b)which createsan EnvironmentalCondition,or (c)which, due to the

presence,use,orreleaseofa Hazardous Substance,createsa conditionthatadverselyaffectsthevalue

of the Property.The precedingtwo sentencesshallnot applyto the presence,use,or storageon the

PropertyofsmallquantitiesofHazardous Substancesthataregenerallyrecognizedtobe appropriateto
normal residentialuses and to maintenance of the Property(including,but not limitedto,hazardous
substancesinconsumer products).

BorrowershallpromptlygiveLenderwrittennoticeof(a)any investigation,claim,demand, lawsuitor
otheractionby any governmentalor regulatoryagency or privatepartyinvolvingthe Propertyand any
Hazardous Substance or EnvironmentalLaw of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any
EnvironmentalCondition,includingbutnotlimitedto,any spilling,leaking,discharge,releaseorthreatof
releaseofany Hazardous Substance,and (c)any conditioncaused by the presence,use or releaseofa

Hazardous Substance which adverselyaffectsthevalueoftheProperty.IfBorrowerlearns,or isnotified

by any governmentalorregulatoryauthority,orany privateparty,thatany removalorotherremediationof

any Hazardous Substance affectingthePropertyisnecessary,Borrowershallpromptlytakeallnecessary
remedialactionsinaccordance withEnvironmentalLaw. Nothinghereinshallcreateany obligationon
Lenderforan EnvironmentalCleanup.

21. Funding Fee.A feeequaltoone-halfofone percentofthe balanceofthisloanas ofthedate

oftransferofthe Propertyshallbe payableatthe timeof transferto the loan holderor itsauthorized

agent,as trusteefortheDepartmentofVeteransAffairs.Iftheassumer failstopay thisfeeatthetimeof

transfer,thefee shallconstitutean additionaldebttothatalreadysecured by thisinstrument,shallbear
interestattheratehereinprovided,and,attheoptionofthepayee oftheindebtednessherebysecuredor

any transfereethereof,shallbe immediatelydue and payable.This fee isautomaticallywaived ifthe
assumer isexempt under theprovisionsof38 U.S.C.3729(c).(Note:The fundingfeeforloansassumed
between 12/13/02and 9/30/03willbe 1 percent.)

22. Processing Charge. Upon applicationfor approvalto allow assumption of thisloan,a

processingfee may be charged by the loan holderor itsauthorizedagent for determiningthe
creditworthinessof the assumer and subsequentlyrevisingthe holder'sownership recordswhen an

approvedtransferiscompleted.The amount ofthischargeshallnotexceed themaximum establishedby
theDepartmentofVeteransAffairsfora loantowhich Section3714 ofChapter37,Title38,UnitedStates
Code applies.

23. Indemnity Liability.Ifthisobligationisassumed, thenthe assumer herebyagreestoassume
alloftheobligationsoftheveteranunderthetermsoftheinstrumentscreatingand securingtheloan.The
assumer furtheragrees to indemnifythe Department of Veterans Affairsto the extentof any claim

payment arisingfromtheguarantyorInsuranceoftheindebtednesscreatedby thlsinstrument.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrowerand Lenderfurthercovenantand agree as follows:
24. Acceleration;Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower priorto acceleration

followingBorrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in thisSecurityInstrument (but not

|||11 | \\1|||||||||||||| ||||| ||| |||1|| ||||||||1||

UTAH Singleam y-UNIoRMiNSTRUMNT ME*RS
MortgageCadenceDocumentcenter379201/14 Page12of15



priortoaccelerationunder Section17 unlessApplicableLaw providesotherwise).The noticeshall

specify:(a)the default;(b)the actionrequiredto cure the default;(c)a date,not lessthan 30 days
from the date the noticeisgiven to Borrower, by which the defaultrnust be cured; and (d)that
failuretocure the defaulton or beforethe datespecifiedinthe noticemay resultinaccelerationof
the sums secured by thisSecurityInstrumentand sale of the Property.The noticeshallfurther
inform Borrower ofthe rightto reinstateafteraccelerationand the rightto bringa court actionto
assertthe non-existenceof a defaultor any otherdefense of Borrower toaccelerationand sale.If
the defaultis not cured on or beforethe date specifiedin the notice,Lender at itsoption may
requireimmediate payment Infullofallsums secured by thisSecurityInstrumentwithoutfurther
demand and may invoke the power of saleand any other remedies permittedby ApplicableLaw.
Lender shallbe entitledto collectau expenses incurredinpursuing the remedies provided inthis
Section24,including,but not limitedto,reasonableattorneys'feesand costs oftitleevidence.

Ifthe power ofsaleisinvoked,Trusteeshallexecute a writtennoticeofthe occurrence ofan
event of defaultand ofthe electionto cause the Propertyto be sold and shallrecord such notice
ineach county inwhich any partofthe Propertyislocated.Lender orTrustee shaH mailcopies of
the noticein the manner prescribedby ApplicableLaw to Borrower and to the other persons
prescribedby ApplicableLaw. Inthe event Borrower does not cure the defaultwithinthe period
then prescribedby ApplicableLaw, Trusteeshallgivepublicnoticeofthe saleto the persons and
inthe manner prescribedby ApplicableLaw. Afterthe time requiredby ApplicableLaw, Trustee,
without demand on Borrower, shallsellthe Propertyat publicauctionto the highestbidderatthe
time and placeand under the terms designated inthe noticeofsaleinone or more parcelsand in

any order Trustee determines (butsubjecttoany statutoryrightof Borrower to directthe order in
which the Property,ifconsistingof severalknown lotsor parcels,shallbe sold).Trustee may in
accordance with Applicable Law, postpone sale of allor any parcelof the Property by public
announcement atthe time and placeofany previouslyscheduled sale.Lender or itsdesignee may
purchase the Propertyatany sale.

Trustee shalldeliverto the purchaser Trustee'sdeed conveying the Property without any
covenant orwarranty,expressed or implied.The recitalsinthe Trustee'sdeed shallbe prima facie
evidence ofthe truthofthe statements made therein.Trusteeshallapply the proceeds ofthe sale
in the followingorder:(a)to allexpenses of the sale,including,but not limitedto,reasonable
Trustee'sand attorneys'fees;(b)to allsums secured by thisSecurityInstrument;and (c)any
excess to the person or persons legallyentitledto itor to the county clerkofthe county inwhich
the saletook place.

25. Reconveyance. Upon payment ofallsums secured by thisSecurityInstrument,Lender shall

requestTrusteeto reconvey the Propertyand shallsurrenderthisSecurityInstrumentand allnotes

evidencingdebt secured by thisSecurityInstrumentto Trustee.Trusteeshallreconvey the Property
withoutwarrantyto the person or persons legallyentitledto it.Such person or persons shallpay any
recordationcosts.Lender may charge such personor persons a fee forreconveyingthe Property,but

onlyifthefeeispaidtoa thirdparty(suchas theTrustee)forservicesrenderedand thechargingofthe
feeispermittedunderApplicableLaw.

26. SubstituteTrustee.Lender,atitsoption,may fromtimetotimeremove Trusteeand appointa

successor trusteeto any Trustee appointed hereunder.Without conveyance of the Property,the
successortrusteeshallsucceed toallthetitle,power and dutiesconferredupon Trusteehereinand by
ApplicableLaw.

27. Request forNotices.Borrowerrequeststhatcopiesofthenoticesofdefaultand salebe sent
toBorrower'saddresswhich isthePropertyAddress.

IlllHIHHlHIHilllllHillllllll! IllllllllllllllllHilllllllllHlll

UTAH ingleamiy-UNIFoRMINTRUMENT MERS
MortgageCadenceDocumentCenter379201/14 Pageisof15



BY SIGNING BELOW, Borroweracceptsand agreestotheterms and covenantscontainedinthis

SecurityInstrumentand inany Riderexecutedby Borrowerand recordedwithit.

(Seal) (Seal)
Elorrower-Jordon Michael A hieygarris6n isjoininginthe

Harrison executiVnofthisSecurityinstrument

solelyforthepurpose ofconsenting
totheencumbrance of,and waiving
any homestead and/orcommunity
propertyrightsin,thedescribed

Property.

[SpaceBelowThis1.ineForAcknowledgment]

StateofU h)

County of |AN )

On this22 day of UU l ,inthe ar.201, beforeme, Lf a notary

public,personallyappeared in ,provedon thebasisofsatisfactory

evidencetobe theperson(s)whose name(s) (islare)subscribedtointhisdocument,and

acknowledged (he/she/they)executedthesame.

NoawyAm-semorumn
'

Witnessmy neand officialsea .
YVE R.SD_VA

6 Commission#696550

(notarysignat r) .....

(seal)



OriginationCompany: USAA FederalSavings Bank
NMLSR ID:401058

Originator:ItzayannaAnaya
NMLSR ID:1683600

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||l|Illlllllllll 1||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||Illl

UTA i leamily-UNIORh INTRUMENT MERS
MortgageCadenceDocumentContor379201/14 Page15of15



EXHIBIT "A "

EscrowNo.338-5914280 (YS)
A.P.N.:03-128-0011

TAX ID NO: 03-128-0011

THE NORTH HALF OF THE EAST HALF OF LOT 1,BLOCK 64,PLAT "B",BRIGHAM CITY SURVEY.

LESS THE WEST 40 FEET THEREOF.

Page1of1



MIN: 1001056-3001427066-0 Loan #:3001427066
VA Case #:41-41-6-0291687

RESPA

ASSUMPTION RIDER

THIS LOAN IS NOT ASSUMABLE WITHOUT

THE APPROVAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF

VETERANS AFFAIRS OR ITS AUTHORIZED

AGENT.

THIS ASSUMPTION RIDER ismade this22nd day ofJune, 2018, and isincorporatedintoand
shallbe deemed toamend and supplementtheMortgage,Deed ofTrust,orSecurityDeed (the"Security
Instrument")of the same date givenby the undersigned(the"Borrower")to secure Borrower'sNote to
USAA FederalSavings Bank (the"Lender")ofthesame dateand coveringthePropertydescribedinthe

SecurityInstrumentand locatedat:

236 S 200 W, BRIGHAM, UT 84302
(PropertyAddress)

ASSUMPTION COVENANTS. Inadditiontothecovenantsand agreements made intheSecurity
instrument,Borrowerand Lenderfurthercovenantand agreeas follows:

A. AccelerationClause.Thisloanmay be declaredimmediatelydue and payableupon
transferofthepropertysecuringsuch loantoany transferee,unlesstheacceptabilityofthe

assumption of the loan isestablishedpursuantto Section3714 of Chapter 37, Title38,
UnitedStatesCode.

B. Funding Fee Clause.A feeequaltoone-halfof1 percentofthebalanceofthisloan
as ofthedateoftransferofthepropertyshallbe payableatthetimeoftransfertotheloan
holderor itsauthorizedagent,as trusteeforthe Department of Veterans Affairs.Ifthe

11||||||||||||||||||||||||||||ll|||1|||| |||||||||||||||||||||||||||||
MuLTlTATE AAssuMP loNRIDR ingeFamilyUNIFoRMINSTRUMENT
MortgageCadenceDocumentCentere 363704/10 Page1of2



assumer failsto pay thisfee atthetimeoftransfer,thefee shallconstitutean additional
debt to thatalreadysecured by thisinstrument,shallbear interestat the rateherein

provided,and at the optionof the payee of the indebtednesshereby secured or any
transfereethereof,shallbe immediatelydue and payable.Thisfeeisautomaticallywaived
iftheassumer isexempt undertheprovisionsof38 U.S.C.3729(c).

C. Processing Charge Clause. Upon applicationforapprovalto allowassumptionof
thisloan,a processingfee may be charged by the loanholderor itsauthorizedagentfor

determiningthe creditworthinessof the assumer and subsequentlyrevisingthe holders

ownership recordswhen an approved transferiscompleted.The amount of thischarge
shallnotexceed themaximum establishedby theDepartmentofVeteransAffairsfora toan
towhich Section3714 ofChapter37,Title38,UnitedStatesCode applies.

D. Indemnity LiabilityAssumption Clause. Ifthisobligationisassumed, then the
assumer herebyagrees toassume alloftheobligationsoftheveteranundertheterms of
the instrumentscreatingand securingthe loan,The assumer furtheragrees to indemnify
the Department of VeteransAffairsto the extentof any claimpayment arisingfrom the

guarantyorinsuranceoftheindebtednesscreatedby thisinstrument.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borroweracceptsand agrees totheterms and provisionscontainedin

pages 1 and ofthisAssumptionRider.

(Seal) (Seal)
orrower-Jordon Michael Ashle .Harrisonisjoininginthe

Marrison executionofthisSecurityInstrument

solelyforthepurposeofconsenting
totheencumbrance of,and waiving
any homestead and/orcommunity
propertyrightsin,thedescribed

Property.

OriginationCompany: USAA FederalSavings Bank
NMLSR ID:401058

Originator:ItzayannaAnaya
NMLSR ID:1683600

||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||Illl ||||||||||11|||||||||||||||

MULTISTAE AASSUMPoN RIDERingeFamilyUNIFORMINSTRUMENT
MortgageCadenceDocumentCenter 363704/10 Page2of2


